

17-274

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

AUG 21 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MUSLIM AMERICAN SOCIETY FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARA VERHEYDEN-HILLIARD
CARL MESSINEO
*Partnership for Civil
Justice Fund*
617 Florida Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-1180

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PETER O. SCHMIDT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Rule 14.1(b) Statement	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Regulations Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background.	4
B. The event-related sign regulation.....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
A. The event-related sign ordinance is unconstitutionally vague because it lacks objective standards.	12
B. The “reasonably determined” requirement does not cure the vagueness defect.	18
C. Because the decision below chills protected speech, review is imperative.....	22
Conclusion	24
Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (January 24, 2017)	1a
Appendix B – Order of the District Court for the District of Columbia (November 29, 2012).....	45a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion of the District Court for the District of Columbia (November 29, 2012).....	47a
Appendix D – Order denying rehearing en banc (March 24, 2017)	121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Keating,</i> 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Township of Harrison,</i> 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14, 20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	23
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	2, 5, 6, 13
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	2, 5, 16, 22
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Oradell,</i> 425 US. 610 (1976).....	2, 13
<i>Karlin v. Foust,</i> 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson,</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	6
<i>Maracich v. Spears,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	15
<i>McCormack v. Herzog,</i> 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	14
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	13
<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd. v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Goguen,</i> 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Terry v. Ohio,</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden,</i> 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,</i> 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	19
<i>United States v. National Dairy Products Corp.,</i> 372 U.S. 29 (1963).....	23
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	14
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	5, 13
<i>Washington v. D.C. Department of Public Works,</i> 954 A.2d 945 (D.C. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Florida,</i> 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
Regulations	
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24	
§ 108	1, 6
§ 108.5.....	6
§ 108.6.....	3, 6, 11, 14
§ 108.13.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1380.3.....	7
